of persons or buildings or means of communication, transportation, processing, or 

conduction of fluids or motive forces, using means capable of causing havoc, shall 

be punished with imprisonment for one hundred and sixty (160) to two hundred and 

seventy (270) months and a fine of one thousand three hundred and thirty-three point 

three three (1,333.33) to fifteen thousand (15,000) times the current legal monthly 

minimum wage, without prejudice to the penalty corresponding to the other crimes 

caused by this conduct. 

If the state of anxiety or terror is caused by a telephone call, tape recording, video, 

cassette, or anonymous letter, the penalty shall be thirty-two (32) to ninety (90) 

months and a fine of one hundred thirty-three point thirty-three (133.33) to seven 

hundred fifty (750) times the current legal monthly minimum wage. 

4. STAGES OF MONEY LAUNDERING AND TERRORISM FINANCING 

4.1 Illegal business 

The first step in the process is the very moment when the illicit business is made